Docket No. UT-051291
Exhibit No. ___ (MLB-2)
Page 1 of 5

MICHAEL L. BROSCH

Summary of Qualifications

EMPLOYER: Utilitech, Inc.

Regulatory and Management Consultants
POSITION: President
ADDRESS: 740 NW Blue Parkway, Suite 204

Lee’s Summit, Missouri 64086

PRIOR EXPERIENCE:
1978-1982  Missouri Public Service Commission, Senior Accountant
1982-1983 Troupe, Kehoe, Whiteaker & Kent CPA’s, Regulatory Consultant
1983-1985 Lubow, McKay, Stevens and Lewis, Project Manager
1985-Present Ultilitech, Principal and President

DEGREES:
University of Missouri — Kansas City
Bachelor — Business Administration (Accounting 1978) “with distinction”

OTHER QUALIFICATIONS:
Certified Public Accountant — Certification in Kansas and Missouri

Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Missouri Society of Certified Public Accountants
Kansas Society of Certified Public Accountants
Beta Alpha Psi, professional accounting scholastic fraternity

Seminars Iowa State Regulatory Conference 1981, 1985
Regulated Industries Symposium 1979, 1980
Michigan State Regulatory Conference 1981
United States Telephone Association Round Table 1984
NARUC/NASUCA Annual Meeting 1988, Speaker
NARUC/NASUCA Annual Meeting 2000, Speaker

Instructor INFOCAST Ratemaking Courses
Arizona Commission Staff Training
Hawaii Consumer Advocate/Commission Staff Training

PRIOR TESTIMONIES: (See listings attached)




Utility

Kansas City Power and
Light Co.

Southwestern Bell
Telephone

Northern Indiana Public
Service

Northern Indiana Public
Service

Mountain Bell
Telephone

Sun City Water

Sun City Sewer

El Paso Water

Ohio Power Company
Dayton Power & Light

Company
Walnut Hill Telephone

Cleveland Electric Illum.

Cincinnati Gas &
Electric :
Cincinnati Gas &
Electric

General Telephone -
Ohio

Cincinnati Bell
Telephone

Ohio Bell Telephone

United Telephone -
Missouri
Wisconsin Gas

United Telephone -
Indiana

Indianapolis Power &
Light

Northern Indiana Public
Service

Northern Indiana Public
Service

Arizona Public Service

Kansas City, KS Board
of Public Utilities
Detroit Edison

Consumers Power

Consumers Power

Jurisdiction Agency
Missouri PSC
Missouri PSC
Indiana PSC
Indiana URC
Arizona ACC
Arizona ACC
Arizona ACC
Kansas City

Counsel

Ohio PUCO
Ohio PUCO
Arkansas PSC
Ohio PUCO
Ohio PUCO
Ohio PUCO
Ohio PUCO
Ohio PUCO
Ohio PUCO
Missouri PSC
Wisconsin PSC
Indiana URC
Indiana URC
Indiana URC
Indiana URC
Arizona ACC
Kansas BPU
Michigan PSC
Michigan PSC
Michigan PSC

Docket/Case
Number
ER-81-42

TR-81-208
36689

37023
9981-E1051-81-
406
U-1656-81-332
U-1656-81-331
Unknown
83-98-EL-AIR
83-777-GA-AIR
83-010-U
84-188-EL-AIR
84-13-EL-EFC
84-13-EL-EFC
(Subfile A)
84-1026-TP-AIR
84-1272-TP-AIR
84-1535-TP-AIR
TR-85-179
05-UI-18

37927

37837

37972

38045
U-1435-85-367
87-1

U-8683

U-8681

U-8680

Represented Year
Staff 1981
Staff 1981
Consumers 1982
Counsel
Consumers 1983
Counsel
Staff 1982
Staff 1982
Staff 1982
Company 1982
Consumer 1983
Counsel
Consumer 1983
Counsel
Company 1983
Consumer 1984
Counsel
Consumer 1984
Counsel
Consumer 1984
Counsel
Consumer 1984
Counsel
Consumer 1985
Counsel
Consumer 1985
Counsel
Staff 1985
Staff 1985
Consumer 1986
Counsel
Consumer 1986
Counsel
Consumer 1986
Counsel
Consumer 1986
Counsel
Staff 1987
Municipal 1987
Utility
Industrial 1987
Customers
Industrial 1987
Customers
Industrial 1987

Customers

Docket No. UT-051291
Exhibit No. __ (MLB-2)
Page 2 of 5

Addressed
Rate Base, Operating Income

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Affiliated Interest
Rate Base, Operating Income

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Cost Allocations
Affiliated Interest

Rate Base, Operating Income
Rate Base, Operating Income

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Rate of Return

Operating Income, Rate
Design, Cost Allocations
Rate Base

Operating Income, Rate Base

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Cost Allocations

Fuel Clause

Fuel Clause

Rate Base

Rate Base

Rate Base

Rate Base, Operating Income

Diversification-Restructuring

Rate Base, Affiliated Interest
Rate Base
Plant Cancellation Costs

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Cost Allocations, Capital Costs
Rate Base, Operating Income,
Cost Allocations

Operating Income, Capital
Costs

Income Taxes

Income Taxes

Income Taxes



Northern Indiana Public Indiana

Service
Indiana Gas

Northern Indiana Public

Service
Terre Haute Gas

United Telephone

-Kansas
US West
Communications

All Kansas Electrics

Southwest Gas

American Telephone and

Telegraph

Indiana Michigan Power

People Gas, Light and

Coke Company

United Telephone

Company

Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company
Arizona Public Service

Company

Indiana Bell Telephone

Company

Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company
UtiliCorp United/ Centel

Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company
United Telephone -

Florida

Hawaii Electric Light

Company

Maui Electric Company

Southern Bell Telephone

Company
US West
Communications

UtiliCorp United/ MPS
Oklahoma Natural Gas

Company
Public S2ervice

Company of Oklahoma
Illinois Bell Telephone

Hawaii Electric
Company

Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Kansas

Arizona
Kansas

Arizona

Kansas

Indiana
Illinois
Florida
Oklahoma
Arizona
Indiana
Oklahoma
Kansas
Oklahoma
Florida
Hawaii
Hawaii
Florida
Washington

Missouri

Oklahoma
Oklahoma

Tllinois

Hawaii

KCC

ACC

KCC

ACC

KCC

ICC

PSC

OCC

ACC

OCC

KCC

OCC

PSC

PUC

PUC

PSC

WUTC

PSC
OCC

OCC

ICC

PUC

38365

38080

38380

38515
162,044-U
E-1051-88-146

140,718-U

E-1551-89-102 E-

1551-89-103
167,493-U
38728

90-0007
891239-TL
PUD-000662
U-1345-90-007
39017

39321
175,476-U
PUD-000662
910980-TL
6999

7000
920260-TL
U-89-3245-P
ER-93-37
PUD-1151, 1144,
1190
PUD-1342

92-0448
92-0239

7700

Consumer
Counsel
Consumer
Counsel
Consumers
Counsel
Consumers
Counsel
Consumers
Counsel
Staff

Consumers
Counsel
Staff

Consumers
Counsel

Consumer
Counsel
Public Counsel

Public Counsel

Attorney
General
Staff

Consumer
Counsel
Attorney
General
Consumer
Counsel
Attorney
General

Public Counsel

Consumer
Advocate
Consumer
Advocate
Public Counsel

Attorney
General
Staff

Attorney
General
Staff

Citizens Board

Consumer
Advocate

1987

1987

1988

1988

1989

1989

1989

1989

1990

1989

1990

1990

1990

1991

1991

1991

1991

1991

1992

1992

1992

1992

1992

1993

1993

1993

1993

1993
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Rate Design
Rate Base

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Rate Design, Capital Costs
Rate Base, Operating Income,
Capital Costs

Rate Base, Capital Costs,
Affiliated Interest

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Affiliate Interest

Generic Fuel Adjustment
Hearing

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Affiliated Interest
Price/Flexible Regulation,
Competition, Revenue
Requirements

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Rate Design

Rate Base, Operating Income

Affiliated Interest

Rate Base, Operating Income
(Testimony not admitted)
Rate Base, Operating Income

Test Year, Discovery,
Schedule
Remand Issues

Merger/Acquisition
Rate Base, Operating Income
Affiliated Interest

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Budgets/Forecasts
Rate Base, Operating Income,
Budgets/Forecasts
Affiliated Interest

Alternative Regulation

Affiliated Interest

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Take or Pay, Rate Design
Rate Base, Operating Income,
Affiliated Interest

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Alt. Regulation, Forecasts,
Affiliated Interest

Rate Base, Operating Income



US West
Communications
PSI Energy, Inc.

Arkla, a Division of
NORAM Energy
PSI Energy, Inc.

Transok, Inc.

Oklahoma Natural Gas
Company

US West
Communications

PSI Energy, Inc.

Oklahoma Natural Gas
Company

GTE Hawaiian
Telephone Co., Inc.

Mid-American Energy
Company

Oklahoma Gas and
Electric Company

Southwest Gas
Corporation

Utilicorp United -
Missouri Public Service
Division

US West
Communications

US West
Communications
Missouri Gas Energy

ONEOK

Nevada Power/Sierra
Pacific Power Merger
PacifiCorp / Utah Power

MidAmerican Energy /
CalEnergy Merger

American Electric Power

/ Central and South West
Merger

ONEOK Gas
Transportation

U S West
Communications

U S West / Qwest
Merger

Arizona

Indiana

Oklahoma

Indiana

Oklahoma
Oklahoma

Washington

Indiana
Oklahoma

Hawaii

Towa

Oklahoma

Arizona

Missouri

Utah

Washington

Missouri

Oklahoma
Nevada
Utah

Towa

Oklahoma

Oklahoma
Washington

Towa

oCC

occ

WUTC

ocCcC

PUC

ICC

OoCC

ACC

PSC

PSC

WUTC

PSC
occC

PSC

PSC

PUB

OCC

ocCC

WUTC

PUB

E-1051-93-183

39584

PUD-940000354

39584-S2

PUD-1342

PUD-940000477

UT-950200

40003

PUD-880000598

PUC 94-0298

APP-96-1

PUD-960000116

U-1551-96-596

EO-97-144

97-049-08

UT-970766

GR 98-140
PUD980000177

98-7023

97-035-1

SPU-98-8

980000444

970000088

UT-98048

SPU 99-27

Staff

Consumer
Counselor

Attorney
General
Consumer
Counselor

Staff

Attomey
General
Attomey
General/
TRACER
Consumer
Counselor
Attorney
General
Consumer
Advocate

Consumer
Advocate
Attorney
General

Staff

Staff

Consumer
Advocate

Attorney
General
Public Counsel

Attorney
General
Consumer
Advocate
Consumer
Advocate
Consumer
Advocate
Attorney
General

Attormey
General
Attorney
General
Consumer
Advocate

1994

1994

1994

1994

1994

1995

1995

1995

1995

1996

1996

1996

1997

1997

1997

1997

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

1999

1999
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Rate Base, Operating Income

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Alt. Regulation, Forecasts,
Affiliated Interest

Cost Allocations, Rate Design

Merger Costs and Cost
Savings, Non-Traditional
Ratemaking

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Affiliated Interest, Allocations
Rate Base, Operating Income,
Cost of Service, Rate Design
Operating Income, Affiliate
Interest, Service Quality

Rate Base, Operating Income
Stand-by Tariff

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Affiliate Interest, Cost
Allocations

Non-Traditional Ratemaking

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Rate Design, Non-Traditional
Ratemaking

Operating Income, Affiliated
Interest, Gas Supply
Operating Income

Rate Base, Operating Income,
Affiliate Interest, Cost
Allocations

Rate Base, Operating Income

Affiliated Interest

Gas Restructuring, rate Design,
Unbundling

Merger Savings, Rate Plan and
Accounting

Affiliated Interest

Merger Savings, Rate Plan and
Accounting
Merger Savings, Rate Plan and
Accounting

Cost of Service, Rate Design,
Special Contract

Directory Imputation and
Business Valuation

Merger Impacts, Service
Quality and Accounting



U S West / Qwest
Merger

U S West / Qwest
Merger

PacifiCorp / Utah Power

Oklahoma Natural Gas,
ONEOK Gas
Transportation

U S West
Communications

U S West
Communications
Northern Indiana Public
Service Company
Nevada Power Company

Sierra Pacific Power
Company

The Gas Company,
Division of Citizens
Communications
SBC Pacific Bell

Qwest Communications
— Dex Sale

Qwest Communications
— Dex Sale

Qwest Communications
— Dex Sale

PSI Energy, Inc.

Qwest Communications

Verizon Northwest

Public Service Company
of Oklahoma

Hawaiian Electric
Company, Inc.

Citizens Gas & Coke
Utility

Washington
Utah
Utah

Oklahoma

New Mexico
Arizona
Indiana
Nevada
Nevada

Hawaii

California

Utah

Washington
Arizona

Indiana

Arizona
Washington
Oklahoma
Hawaii

Indiana

WUTC

PSC

PSC

OCC

PRC

ACC

IURC

PUCN

PUCN

PUC

PUC

PSC

WUTC

ACC

IURC

ACC
WUTC

ocCC

PUC

oucc

UT-991358
99-049-41
99-035-10
980000683,
980000570,

990000166
3008

T-0105B-99-0105

41746
01-10001
01-11030
00-0309
1.01-09-002
R.01-09-001
02-049-76
02-049-82

01-2383-01
UT-021120

T-0105B-02-0666

42359

T-0105B-03-0454

UT-040788A

Cause No.
200300076
04-0113

~ Cause No. 42767

Attorney
General
Consumer
Advocate
Consumer
Advocate
Attorney
General

Staff
Staff

Consumer
Counsel
Attorney
General-BCP
Attormney
General-BCP
Consumer
Advocate

Office of
Ratepayer
Advocate
Consumer
Advocate

Attorney
General
Staff

Consumer
Counsel

Staff

Attorney
General
Attorney
General
Consumer
Advocate
Consumer
Counsel

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

2001

2001

2002

2001

2002

2003

2003

2003

2003

2004

2004

2005

2005

2005
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Merger Impacts, Service
Quality and Accounting
Merger Impacts, Service
Quality and Accounting
Affiliated Interest

Operating Income, Rate Base,
Cost of Service, Rate Design,
Special Contract

Operating Income, Directory
Imputation

Operating Income, Rate Base,
Directory Imputation
Operating Income, Rate Base,
Affiliate Transactions
Operating Income, Rate Base,
Merger Costs, Affiliates
Operating Income, Rate Base,
Merger Costs, Affiliates
Operating Income, Rate Base,
Cost of Service, Rate Design

Depreciation, Income Taxes
and Affiliates

Directory Publishing

Directory Publishing
Directory Publishing

Operating Income, Rate
Trackers, Cost of Service,
Rate Design

Operating Income, Rate Base

Operating Income, Rate Base,
Directory Imputation
Operating Income, Rate Base,
Cost of Service, Rate Design
Operating Income, Rate Base,
Cost of Service, Rate Design
Operating Income, Cash Flow,
Cost Allocations



