MICHAEL L. BROSCH

Summary of Qualifications

EMPLOYER: Utilitech, Inc.

Regulatory and Management Consultants

POSITION: President

ADDRESS: 740 NW Blue Parkway, Suite 204

Lee's Summit, Missouri 64086

PRIOR EXPERIENCE:

1978-1982	Missouri Public Service Commission, Senior Accountant
1982-1983	Troupe, Kehoe, Whiteaker & Kent CPA's, Regulatory Consultant
1983-1985	Lubow, McKay, Stevens and Lewis, Project Manager

1985-Present Utilitech, Principal and President

DEGREES:

University of Missouri - Kansas City

Bachelor - Business Administration (Accounting 1978) "with distinction"

OTHER QUALIFICATIONS:

Certified Public Accountant - Certification in Kansas and Missouri

Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

Missouri Society of Certified Public Accountants Kansas Society of Certified Public Accountants

Beta Alpha Psi, professional accounting scholastic fraternity

Seminars Iowa State Regulatory Conference 1981, 1985

Regulated Industries Symposium 1979, 1980 Michigan State Regulatory Conference 1981

United States Telephone Association Round Table 1984 NARUC/NASUCA Annual Meeting 1988, Speaker NARUC/NASUCA Annual Meeting 2000, Speaker

Instructor INFOCAST Ratemaking Courses

Arizona Commission Staff Training

Hawaii Consumer Advocate/Commission Staff Training

<u>PRIOR TESTIMONIES</u>: (See listings attached)

<u>Utility</u>	Jurisdiction	Agency	Docket/Case Number	Represented	<u>Year</u>	Addressed
Kansas City Power and Light Co.	Missouri	PSC	ER-81-42	Staff	1981	Rate Base, Operating Income
Southwestern Bell Telephone	Missouri	PSC	TR-81-208	Staff	1981	Rate Base, Operating Income, Affiliated Interest
Northern Indiana Public Service	Indiana	PSC	36689	Consumers Counsel	1982	Rate Base, Operating Income
Northern Indiana Public Service	Indiana	URC	37023	Consumers Counsel	1983	Rate Base, Operating Income, Cost Allocations
Mountain Bell Telephone	Arizona	ACC	9981-E1051-81- 406	Staff	1982	Affiliated Interest
Sun City Water	Arizona	ACC	U-1656-81-332	Staff	1982	Rate Base, Operating Income
Sun City Sewer	Arizona	ACC	U-1656-81-331	Staff	1982	Rate Base, Operating Income
El Paso Water	Kansas	City Counsel	Unknown	Company	1982	Rate Base, Operating Income, Rate of Return
Ohio Power Company	Ohio	PUCO	83-98-EL-AIR	Consumer Counsel	1983	Operating Income, Rate Design, Cost Allocations
Dayton Power & Light Company	Ohio	PUCO	83-777-GA-AIR	Consumer Counsel	1983	Rate Base
Walnut Hill Telephone	Arkansas	PSC	83-010 - U	Company	1983	Operating Income, Rate Base
Cleveland Electric Illum.		PUCO	84-188-EL-AIR	Consumer Counsel	1984	Rate Base, Operating Income, Cost Allocations
Cincinnati Gas & Electric	Ohio	PUCO	84-13-EL-EFC	Consumer Counsel	1984	Fuel Clause
Cincinnati Gas & Electric	Ohio	PUCO	84-13-EL-EFC (Subfile A)	Consumer Counsel	1984	Fuel Clause
General Telephone - Ohio	Ohio	PUCO	84-1026-TP-AIR	Consumer Counsel	1984	Rate Base
Cincinnati Bell Telephone	Ohio	PUCO	84-1272-TP-AIR	Consumer Counsel	1985	Rate Base
Ohio Bell Telephone	Ohio	PUCO	84-1535-TP-AIR	Consumer Counsel	1985	Rate Base
United Telephone - Missouri	Missouri	PSC	TR-85-179	Staff	1985	Rate Base, Operating Income
Wisconsin Gas	Wisconsin	PSC	05-UI-18	Staff	1985	Diversification-Restructuring
United Telephone - Indiana	Indiana	URC	37927	Consumer Counsel	1986	Rate Base, Affiliated Interest
Indianapolis Power & Light	Indiana	URC	37837	Consumer Counsel	1986	Rate Base
Northern Indiana Public Service	Indiana	URC	37972	Consumer Counsel	1986	Plant Cancellation Costs
Northern Indiana Public Service	Indiana	URC	38045	Consumer Counsel	1986	Rate Base, Operating Income, Cost Allocations, Capital Costs
Arizona Public Service	Arizona	ACC	U-1435-85-367	Staff	1987	Rate Base, Operating Income, Cost Allocations
Kansas City, KS Board of Public Utilities	Kansas	BPU	87-1	Municipal Utility	1987	Operating Income, Capital Costs
Detroit Edison	Michigan	PSC	U-8683	Industrial Customers	1987	Income Taxes
Consumers Power	Michigan	PSC	U-8681	Industrial Customers	1987	Income Taxes
Consumers Power	Michigan	PSC	U-8680	Industrial Customers	1987	Income Taxes

Northern Indiana Public Service	Indiana	URC	38365	Consumer Counsel	1987	Rate Design
Indiana Gas	Indiana	URC	38080	Consumer Counsel	1987	Rate Base
Northern Indiana Public Service	Indiana	URC	38380	Consumers	1988	Rate Base, Operating Income,
Terre Haute Gas	Indiana	URC	38515	Counsel Consumers	1988	Rate Design, Capital Costs Rate Base, Operating Income,
United Telephone -Kansas	Kansas	KCC	162,044-U	Counsel Consumers	1989	Capital Costs Rate Base, Capital Costs,
US West	Arizona	ACC	E-1051-88-146	Counsel Staff	1989	Affiliated Interest Rate Base, Operating Income,
Communications All Kansas Electrics	Kansas	KCC	140,718-U	Consumers	1989	Affiliate Interest Generic Fuel Adjustment
Southwest Gas	Arizona	ACC	E-1551-89-102 E-	Counsel Staff	1989	Hearing Rate Base, Operating Income,
American Telephone and	Kansas	KCC	1551-89-103 167,493-U	Consumers	1990	Affiliated Interest Price/Flexible Regulation,
Telegraph				Counsel		Competition, Revenue Requirements
, and the second	Indiana	URC	38728	Consumer Counsel	1989	Rate Base, Operating Income, Rate Design
People Gas, Light and Coke Company	Illinois	ICC	90-0007	Public Counsel	1990	Rate Base, Operating Income
United Telephone Company	Florida	PSC	891239-TL	Public Counsel	1990	Affiliated Interest
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-000662	Attorney General	1990	Rate Base, Operating Income (Testimony not admitted)
Arizona Public Service Company	Arizona	ACC	U-1345-90-007	Staff	1991	Rate Base, Operating Income
Indiana Bell Telephone Company	Indiana	URC	39017	Consumer Counsel	1991	Test Year, Discovery, Schedule
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company	Oklahoma	OCC	39321	Attorney General	1991	Remand Issues
UtiliCorp United/ Centel	Kansas	KCC	175,476-U	Consumer Counsel	1991	Merger/Acquisition
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-000662	Attorney General	1991	Rate Base, Operating Income
United Telephone - Florida	Florida	PSC	910980-TL	Public Counsel	1992	Affiliated Interest
Hawaii Electric Light Company	Hawaii	PUC	6999	Consumer	1992	Rate Base, Operating Income,
Maui Electric Company	Hawaii	PUC	7000	Advocate Consumer	1992	Budgets/Forecasts Rate Base, Operating Income,
-	Florida	PSC	920260-TL	Advocate Public Counsel	1992	Budgets/Forecasts Affiliated Interest
Company US West	Washington	WUTC	U-89-3245-P	Attorney	1992	Alternative Regulation
Communications UtiliCorp United/ MPS	Missouri	PSC	ER-93-37	General Staff	1993	Affiliated Interest
Oklahoma Natural Gas	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-1151, 1144,	Attorney	1993	Rate Base, Operating Income,
Company Public S2ervice	Oklahoma	OCC	1190 PUD-1342	General Staff	1993	Take or Pay, Rate Design Rate Base, Operating Income,
Company of Oklahoma Illinois Bell Telephone	Illinois	ICC	92-0448 92-0239	Citizens Board	1993	Affiliated Interest Rate Base, Operating Income, Alt. Regulation, Forecasts,
Hawaii Electric Company	Hawaii	PUC	7700	Consumer Advocate	1993	Affiliated Interest Rate Base, Operating Income

US West	Arizona	ACC	E-1051-93-183	Staff	1994	Rate Base, Operating Income
Communications PSI Energy, Inc.	Indiana	URC	39584	Consumer Counselor	1994	Rate Base, Operating Income, Alt. Regulation, Forecasts, Affiliated Interest
Arkla, a Division of NORAM Energy	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-940000354	Attorney General	1994	Cost Allocations, Rate Design
PSI Energy, Inc.	Indiana	URC	39584-S2	Consumer Counselor	1994	Merger Costs and Cost Savings, Non-Traditional Ratemaking
Transok, Inc.	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-1342	Staff	1994	Rate Base, Operating Income, Affiliated Interest, Allocations
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-940000477	Attorney General	1995	Rate Base, Operating Income, Cost of Service, Rate Design
US West Communications	Washington	WUTC	UT-950200	Attorney General/ TRACER	1995	Operating Income, Affiliate Interest, Service Quality
PSI Energy, Inc.	Indiana	URC	40003	Consumer Counselor	1995	Rate Base, Operating Income
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-880000598	Attorney General	1995	Stand-by Tariff
GTE Hawaiian Telephone Co., Inc.	Hawaii	PUC	PUC 94-0298	Consumer Advocate	1996	Rate Base, Operating Income, Affiliate Interest, Cost Allocations
Mid-American Energy Company	Iowa	ICC	APP-96-1	Consumer Advocate	1996	Non-Traditional Ratemaking
Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD-960000116	Attorney General	1996	Rate Base, Operating Income, Rate Design, Non-Traditional Ratemaking
Southwest Gas Corporation	Arizona	ACC	U-1551-96-596	Staff	1997	Operating Income, Affiliated Interest, Gas Supply
Utilicorp United - Missouri Public Service Division	Missouri	PSC	EO-97-144	Staff	1997	Operating Income
US West Communications	Utah	PSC	97-049-08	Consumer Advocate	1997	Rate Base, Operating Income, Affiliate Interest, Cost Allocations
US West Communications	Washington	WUTC	UT-970766	Attorney General	1997	Rate Base, Operating Income
Missouri Gas Energy	Missouri	PSC	GR 98-140	Public Counsel	1998	Affiliated Interest
ONEOK	Oklahoma	OCC	PUD980000177	Attorney General	1998	Gas Restructuring, rate Design, Unbundling
Nevada Power/Sierra Pacific Power Merger	Nevada	PSC	98-7023	Consumer Advocate	1998	Merger Savings, Rate Plan and Accounting
PacifiCorp / Utah Power	Utah	PSC	97-035-1	Consumer Advocate	1998	Affiliated Interest
MidAmerican Energy / CalEnergy Merger	Iowa	PUB	SPU-98-8	Consumer Advocate	1998	Merger Savings, Rate Plan and Accounting
American Electric Power / Central and South West Merger	Oklahoma	OCC	980000444	Attorney General	1998	Merger Savings, Rate Plan and Accounting
ONEOK Gas Transportation	Oklahoma	OCC	970000088	Attorney General	1998	Cost of Service, Rate Design,
U S West Communications	Washington	WUTC	UT-98048	Attorney General	1999	Special Contract Directory Imputation and Business Valuation
U S West / Qwest Merger	Iowa	PUB	SPU 99-27	Consumer Advocate	1999	Merger Impacts, Service Quality and Accounting

						•
U S West / Qwest Merger	Washington	WUTC	UT-991358	Attorney General	2000	Merger Impacts, Service Quality and Accounting
U S West / Qwest Merger	Utah	PSC	99-049-41	Consumer	2000	Merger Impacts, Service
PacifiCorp / Utah Power	Utah	PSC	99-035-10	Advocate Consumer	2000	Quality and Accounting Affiliated Interest
Oklahoma Natural Gas, ONEOK Gas	Oklahoma	OCC	980000683, 980000570,	Advocate Attorney General	2000	Operating Income, Rate Base, Cost of Service, Rate Design,
Transportation U S West Communications	New Mexico	PRC	990000166 3008	Staff	2000	Special Contract Operating Income, Directory
U S West Communications	Arizona	ACC	T-0105B-99-0105	Staff	2000	Imputation Operating Income, Rate Base, Directory Imputation
Northern Indiana Public Service Company	Indiana	IURC	41746	Consumer Counsel	2001	Operating Income, Rate Base, Affiliate Transactions
Nevada Power Company	Nevada	PUCN	01-10001	Attorney General-BCP	2001	Operating Income, Rate Base, Merger Costs, Affiliates
Sierra Pacific Power Company	Nevada	PUCN	01-11030	Attorney General-BCP	2002	Operating Income, Rate Base, Merger Costs, Affiliates
The Gas Company, Division of Citizens Communications	Hawaii	PUC	00-0309	Consumer Advocate	2001	Operating Income, Rate Base, Cost of Service, Rate Design
SBC Pacific Bell	California	PUC	I.01-09-002 R.01-09-001	Office of Ratepayer Advocate	2002	Depreciation, Income Taxes and Affiliates
Qwest Communications - Dex Sale	Utah	PSC	02-049-76 02-049-82 01-2383-01	Consumer Advocate	2003	Directory Publishing
Qwest Communications - Dex Sale	Washington	WUTC	UT-021120	Attorney General	2003	Directory Publishing
Qwest Communications - Dex Sale	Arizona	ACC	T-0105B-02-0666	Staff	2003	Directory Publishing
PSI Energy, Inc.	Indiana	IURC	42359	Consumer Counsel	2003	Operating Income, Rate Trackers, Cost of Service, Rate Design
Qwest Communications	Arizona	ACC	T-0105B-03-0454	Staff	2004	Operating Income, Rate Base
Verizon Northwest	Washington	WUTC	UT-040788A	Attorney General	2004	Operating Income, Rate Base, Directory Imputation
Public Service Company of Oklahoma	Oklahoma	OCC	Cause No. 200300076	Attorney General	2005	Operating Income, Rate Base, Cost of Service, Rate Design
Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.	Hawaii	PUC	04-0113	Consumer Advocate	2005	Operating Income, Rate Base, Cost of Service, Rate Design
Citizens Gas & Coke Utility	Indiana	OUCC	Cause No. 42767	Consumer Counsel	2005	Operating Income, Cash Flow, Cost Allocations